OP \$90.00 5328124

ETAS ID: TM554096

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal		12/19/2019	Chartered Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Haulgauge, Inc.		
Street Address:	3000 Sierra Vista Way		
City:	Provo		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84606		
Entity Type:	Corporation: UTAH		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5328124	HAUL GAUGE
Registration Number:	5323036	HAUL GAUGE
Registration Number:	5310976	KNOW WHAT YOU TOW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6127661600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-766-6911

Email: susan.carlson@faegrebd.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Carlson, Faegre Baker Daniels LLP

Address Line 1: 90 South 7th St Ste 2200

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Carlson		
SIGNATURE:	/e/ Susan Carlson		
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2019		

Total Attachments: 3

source=IP Release#page1.tif source=IP Release#page2.tif source=IP Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006821 FRAME: 0634

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of December 19, 2019 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by BANK OF MONTREAL ("<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of Haulgauge, Inc. ("<u>Grantor</u>").

- WHEREAS, Agent, Grantor, and the other parties thereto have entered into that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of March 4, 2014 (as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");
- WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2019, by and between Agent and Grantor (the "IP Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Agent, to secure its obligations under the Security Agreement, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to certain intellectual property;
- WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at Reel 006797 Frame 0448 on November 19, 2019;
- WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied the terms of the IP Security Agreement and requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against its intellectual property.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interests in and to all right, title and interest of Grantor (and any of the borrowers or other obligors under the Security Agreement) in and to all intellectual property (including, but not limited to, all Trademark Collateral under the IP Security Agreement), whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto);
- (b) assigns and transfers to Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property, whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and
- (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

AmericasActive:14253147.3 TRADEMARK
REEL: 006821 FRAME: 0635

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AGENT:

BANK OF MONTREAL,

as Agent

By: Name: Dan Weeks

Its: Vanaging Director

TRADEMARK REEL: 006821 FRAME: 0636

Schedule A

Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Serial #	Regis. #	Filing Date	Status	Publication Date
Haul Gauge (text)	87387257	5328124	27-Mar- 17	Registered	22-Aug-17
Haul Gausse (Inco) HAUL GAUSS	87387285	5323036	27-Mar- 17	Registered	15-Aug-17
Know What You Tow (text)	87387296	5310976	27-Mar- 17	Registered	1-Aug-17

RECORDED: 12/19/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006821 FRAME: 0637